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Tenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

WORLD GOLD COINS 

1958*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). 
Extremely fine. 

$250

1959
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). 
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$500

1960*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat 1915, cmkd sword 
(Yugoslavia) (KM.2267). Good very fine. 

$250

1961*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276). 
Proof-like uncirculated. 

$1,100

1962
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915, jeweller's imitation 
set with gold (?) ornate crenellated surround mount (10.13g). 
Very fine. 

$650

1963*
Austria, Franz Joseph, eight florins or twenty francs, 1884 
(KM.2269). Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$500

1964*
Austria, Franz Joseph, 8 florins or twenty francs, 1892 
restrike (KM.2269). Nearly uncirculated. 

$450

1965*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1896 (KM.2805); 
one ducat, 1915, restrike (KM.2267). Extremely fine; 
uncirculated. (2)

$500

1966*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1908, 60th Anniversary 
of Reign (KM.2810). Good fine. 

$250

1967*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1909 (KM.2815); 1912 
restrike (KM.2816). Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$500
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1968*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2818). Good very fine. 

$400

1969*
Austria, Republic, 1000 schilling, 976-1976 (KM.2933). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

1970*
Austria, Maria Theresa, 900 fine gold medallic ducat by fm 
(3.54g). Proof-like, nearly uncirculated. 

$300

1971*
Austria, medallic two ducats, 1963 (KM.XM29) restrike of 
1642 issue. Uncirculated. 

$500

1972*
Belgium, Leopold I, twenty francs 1865 (KM.23). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$500

1973*
Belgium, Leopold I, twenty francs, 1865 (KM.23); Leopold 
II, twenty francs, 1876 (KM.37). Good very fine. (2)

$1,000

1974*
Canada, George V, five and ten dollars 1912 (KM. 26, 7) 
Uncirculated. (2)

$2,800

In PCGS slab as MS64, MS63.Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Pacific Rim 
Coins 12/9/13, from the Canadian Gold Reserve.

1975*
Canada, George V, five and ten dollars 1913 (KM.26,7). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$2,800

In slabs by PCGS as MS64.

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Pacific Rim Coins 12/9/13, from the Canadian 
Gold Reserve.
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1976*
Canada, George V, five and ten dollars, 1914 (KM.26,7). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$2,800
In slabs by PCGS as MS64.

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Pacific Rim Coins 12/9/13, from the Canadian 
Gold Reserve.

1977
Cayman Islands, Elizabheth II mint .500 fine gold twenty five 
dollats, 1972, Silver Wedding Anniversary (KM.9a) (AGW 
= 6.91 g). Uncirculated. 

$550

1978*
Cayman Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fifty dollars, 1980, House 
of Plantagenet I and II (KM.60, 61)(F.19,20). FDC. (2)

$1,200

1979*
Chile, Republic, five pesos, 1859/8 (KM.130). Nearly very 
fine. 

$700

1980*
Chile, Republic, one hundred pesos, 1947 (KM.175). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

1981
China, Tang Dynasty (618-907) gold cast talisman cash type 
(8.39g) as Kai Yuan, middle period (718-732) Tong Pao (the 
inaugural currency)(cf.Hartill type 14.3). Very fine or better, 
unusual and rare. 

$1,000

1982*
China, People's Republic, proof 999 fine platinium Panda, 
2023, 100 yuan, (3g) (one tenth ounce). In case of issue, 
with certificate, FDC. 

$150

1983*
France, Louis XI (1461-1483), ecu d'or au soleil, mm 
crowned lis (F.314) (3.30g). Very good. 

$400
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1984*
France, Louis XIV, Louis d'or 1690P star Dijon (KM.278.13). 
Date double struck, some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated 
and rare thus. 

$2,500

1985*
France, Paris Mint, proof five euros 2021, in 9999 fine gold 
(0.5g), 80th Anniversary of Free French and Franco-British 
Friendship, error coin mm above De Gaulle instead of 
Churchill. In case of issue with certificate No 0048, FDC 
and very rare. 

$1,500

1986*
France, Charles IX, gold medal, (1561, coronation 
commemorative) (33.82g). Good extremely fine and rare. 

$2,500

1987*
France, Unesco, Carthage monuments in gold (900 
fine)(7.56g; 22mm) by Tschudin. FDC. 

$500

1988*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich III, ten mark, 1888A (KM.514). 
Obverse polished, good very fine. 

$300

1989*
Greece, proof two thousand five hundred drachma, 1981, 
Pan European Games (KM.128)(F.24). FDC. 

$500

Ex Status sale (lot 8163).

1990*
Greece, proof five thousand drachma, 1981, Pan European 
Games (KM.129; F.23a). FDC. 

$1,000

Ex Status sale (lot 8164).

1991*
Greece, proof five thousand drachma 1984 XXII Olympiad 
(KM.146; F.2a). FDC. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics sale (lot 4000) with PCGS label from grading slab 
as PR69DCAM.
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1992*
Greece, proof twenty thousand drachma, 1996, Centennial 
Games (KM.167)(F.35). In case of issue, FDC. 

$1,250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 128 (lot 1531).

1993*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint 1000 dollars, 1975, Royal 
Visit (KM.38). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

1994*
Hong Kong, proof one thousand dollars, 1997, handover 
commemorative (KM.71). In case of issue, certificate 86251, 
FDC. 

$1,000

1995
Hong Kong, proof one thousand dollars, 1997 (KM.71). In 
case of issue, certificate 86226, FDC. 

$1,000

1996
Hong Kong, proof one thousand dollars, 1997 (KM.71). In 
cases of issue, certificate numbers 86216, 7, 88596, FDC. 
(3)

$3,000

1997
Hong Kong, proof one thousand dollars, 1999 (KM.71). In 
cases of issue with certificate, 86205,88496, 88538, FDC. 
(3)

$3,000

1998*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs/eight forint, 1881 
(KM.467). Extremely fine. 

$400

1999*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs/eight forint, 1888 
(KM.467). With contact marks in fields, very fine. 

$400

2000*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1892 and 1899 
(KM.485). Good extremely fine; extremely fine. (2)

$500

2001*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1894KB, 1904KB, 
1910KB (KM.485). Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$600
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2002*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1894KB, 1898KB 
(KM.486). Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$900

2003*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1908KB (KM.486). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$450

2004*
Hungary, proof one hundred forint, 1961BP, 150th 
Anniversary of the Birth of Liszt (KM.563) (.9860 gold, 
AGW =.2433oz). FDC. 

$650

2005*
Hungary, proof one hundred forint, 1961BP, 80th 
Anniversary of the Birth of Bartok (KM.564) (.9860 gold, 
AGW =.2433oz). Hairline scratch on reverse, nearly FDC. 

$650

2006*
Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.680-1250 A.D.), gold masa 
of twenty rattis (2.46 g) on square flan, obv. Devanagari 'Ta', 
rev. two rectangular incuses with pellet in lower part of each, 
(Mitchiner [South East Asia] 722-3). Very fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

2007*
Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.680-1250 A.D.), gold masa 
of twenty rattis (2.38 g) on square flan, obv. Devanagari 'Ta', 
rev. two rectangular incuses with pellet in lower part of each, 
(Mitchiner [South East Asia] 722-3). Very fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

2008*
Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.680-1250 A.D.), gold masa 
of twenty rattis (2.53 g) on square flan, obv. Devanagari 'Ta', 
rev. two rectangular incuses with pellet in lower part of each, 
(Mitchiner [South East Asia] 722-3). Very fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, previously from Scott Semans.

2009
Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.950-1250 A.D.), gold masa 
of twenty rattis (range 2.30-2.40 g) on round flans, obv. traces 
of uncertain Devanagari letter, rev. traces of two rectangular 
incuses with pellet in lower part of each, (cf.Mitchiner [South 
East Asia] 726-8). Fine - very fine, rare. (7)

$750

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

2010
Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.950-1250 A.D.), gold half 
masa of ten rattis (range 1.18, 1.20, 1.21 g) on round flans, 
obv. traces of uncertain Devanagari letter, rev. traces of two 
rectangular incuses with pellet in lower part of each, (cf.
Mitchiner [South East Asia] 729). Fine - very fine, rare. (3)

$300

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

2011
Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.800-1250 A.D.), gold six 
krisnala (five rati), (c.0.60 g) on round flans, obv. traces of 
uncertain Devanagari letter, rev. traces of two rectangular 
incuses with pellet in lower part of each, (cf.Fr.4, cf.Mitchiner 
[South East Asia] 729). Fine - very fine, rare. (13)

$500

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

2012*
Iran, Muzaffar al-Din Shah, half toman AH1316 (KM 
994.1). Good very fine. 

$100
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2013*
Islamic, Persia (Pre-Seljuq), Ghaznavids, gold dinar, (1.92 
g), date and mint off flan. Fine - very fine, missing most of 
the legends at edge. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection previously from Spink-Noble Sale 16 July 
18, 1985 (lot 968).

2014*
Israel, proof ten sheqalim, 1981, People of the Book 
(KM.113.1). FDC. 

$1,500

part

2015*
Italy, Vatican, Pope Pius XI, specimen set of nine including gold 
100 lire, 1930 (KM.MS3). In case of issue, uncirculated. 

$1,350

2016*
Japan, Meiji, five yen, yr 6, (1873) (KM.Y.11a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2782).

2017*
Malta, Emanuel de Rohan, ten scudi, 1778 (KM.310). 
Adjustment marks on obverse, otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,500

2018*
Netherlands, Holland, scheepjesschelling or six stuivers, 
1730 (KM.54a) equal to two ducats weight. Good extremely 
fine. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics sale (lot 1768).

2019*
Netherlands, Holland, gold rider or 14 gulden, 1750 (9.96g) 
(KM.97; F.253). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

2020*
Netherlands, trade ducat, 1818 (KM.50.1). Good very 
fine. 

$400

2021
Netherlands, Queen Wilhelmina, five gulden, 1912 (KM.31). 
Loop mounted, very fine. 

$220

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2022*
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, three roubles or twenty 
zlotych, 1835 (KM.136.2). Somewhat polished otherwise 
good very fine. 

$400
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2023*
Russia, Elizabeth, fifty kopek, 1756 (KM.C.21). Slight 
crinkling otherwise extremely fine. 

$300

2024*
Russia, Elizabeth, one rouble, 1758 (KM.C.22). Adjustment 
marks on obverse otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$450

2025*
Russia, Elizabeth, two roubles, 1756 (KM.C.23.1). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$750

2026*
Russia, Catherine II, fifty kopek, 1777 (KM.C.75). Extremely 
fine. 

$450

2027*
Russia, Catherine II, one rouble, 1779 (KM.C.76). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$600

2028*
Russia, Catherine II, five roubles, 1765 (KM.C.78.2a). 
Good fine. 

$900



249

2029*
Russia, Catherine II, ten roubles, 1769 (KM.C.79a). Good 
very fine/nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$4,000

2030*
Russia, Alexander I, five roubles, 1823 (KM.C.132). Good 
very fine. 

$900

2031*
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1840 (KM.C.175.1). Good 
very fine. 

$900

2032*
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1852 (KM.C.175.3). Good 
very fine. 

$750

2033*
Russia, Nicholas I, platinum three roubles, 1844 (KM.
C.177). Very fine/good very fine. 

$900

2034*
Russia, Alexander II, five roubles, 1857 (KM.Y.A26). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$750

2035*
Russia, Alexander III, three roubles, 1884 (KM.Y.26). Good 
extremely fine. 

$500
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2036*
Russia, Alexander III, five roubles, 1874 (KM.Y.B26). Slight 
bend otherwise very fine or better. 

$650

2037*
Russia, Alexander III, five roubles, 1889 (KM.Y.42). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$800

2038*
Russia, Alexander III, ten roubles 1888 (KM.Y.A42). 
Possibly has been mounted, surface fooled (or scratched), 
otherwise very fine and rare. 

$2,000

2039*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1897 and 1900 (KM.Y.62). 
Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$600

2040*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Good 
extremely fine. 

$300

2041*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y62). Good 
very fine. 

$300

2042*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y62). Very 
fine. 

$300

2043*
Russia, Nicholas II, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.
Y.63). Very fine. 

$600

2044*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles 1898 (KM.Y.64). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$600

2045*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Good 
very fine. 

$600

2046*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Good 
very fine. 

$700



251

2047*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y64). Very 
fine. 

$700
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2048*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65). Reverse 
rim nick at 9, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

2049*
Russia, USSR, Chevronetz or ten roubles, 1976 (KM.Y.85). 
Uncirculated. 

$650

2050*
Russia, USSR, Chervonetz or ten roubles, 1975 (KM.Y.85). 
Uncirculated. 

$650
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2051*
Singapore, Singapore Mint proof pair of 999.9 fine gold 
ingots of 10g each 'issued in August 1980, mintage 8,000 
Chinese characters two different on each translate to Wealth, 
Nobility and Health, Tranquility. In case of issue with 
certificate 1339, FDC. (2)

$1,800

2052*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2). 
Good very fine. 

$480

2053*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1897 (KM.9.2). 
Good very fine. 

$500

2054*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond 1894 (KM.10.2). 
Rim bruise, traces of milling rim cut, probably ex mount, 
otherwise nearly very fine. 

$650

2055*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Cleaned, unusually soft strike on eagle's breast, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$700

2056*
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1927 SA (Pretoria)(KM.21). 
Good extremely fine. 

$600

2057*
South Africa, Republic, two rand, 1973 (KM.64). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$600
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2058*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1972 (KM.73). Light 
toning in reverse, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

2059*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,400

part

2060*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$4,800

2061*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,400

2062*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1979 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,400

2063*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1980 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,400

2064*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1982 (KM.73). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$2,400

2065*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1982 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,400
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2066*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1986 (KM.73). 
Nearly FDC. 

$2,500

2067*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1987 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,400

2068*
South Africa, Republic, one tenth krugerrand, 1982 
(KM.105). Extremely fine or better. 

$240

2069*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1901B (KM.35.1). Some red 
rouge adhesion, otherwise extremely fine. 

$500

2070*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1922B (KM.35.1). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

2071*
Turkey, Abdul Aziz, one hundred kurush AH 1277, yr 5 
(1870)(KM.696). Very fine. 

$600

2072*
Turks & Caicos Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fifty crowns, 
1978, Falcon of Plantagenets (KM.42), White Lion of 
Mortimer (KM.43). FDC. (2)

$800

2073*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1881, Liberty head. Good 
extremely fine. 

$700

2074*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1901S, Liberty head. Good 
extremely fine. 

$900
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2075*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1887S, Liberty head. Good very 
fine. 

$1,250

2076*
USA, twenty dollars, or double eagle, 1894S, Liberty head 
(32.01g), possible jeweller's copy. Good very fine. 

$2,200

2077*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens. 
Uncirculated. 

$3,000

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2078*
Yugoslavia, Alexander I, gold ducat, 1931 (KM.12.2). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$400

WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

    

2079*
Canada, A.A.A. of C (Amateur Athletic Association of 
Canada), Cross Country (Cycling) Team Race prize medal in 
silver and gold (42x46mm), by TAA, with gold winged wheel 
in centre of a gold star, with gold suspender inscribed, 'Team', 
and a pin-back ribbon suspender inscribed, '87/A.A.A. of 
C./Cross Country'. Ribbon with a few defects, otherwise 
toned good very fine. 

$70

2080
Prussia, commemorative of Frederick the Great's victories at 
Rosbach Nov 5th 1757, Battle of Lissa December 5th and 
Siege of Breslau Dec 20th 1757, in brass (44mm) holed at 
top for suspension, obverse, Frederick on horseback left with 
sword drawn, town, campsite and mounted troops behind, 
reverse, battle scene of troops charging left. Fine. 

$40

2081
Germany, bronze medal, commemorates Dr. Johann Wendt 
of Breslau, designed by C.K. Pfeuffer, made by G. Loos, of 
Berlin, German 1820-1850; Spain, Marriage of Ferdinand 
VII and Elizabeth, 1816, in bronze, (35mm), obverse, 
conjoined busts facing right, reverse, figure standing between 
columns; Accession of Ferdinand VII, 1808, in gilt bronze 
(20mm), obverse, bust facing left, reverse, legend; United 
Provinces, Willem IV appointed stadhouder, 1747, in brass 
(40mm), obverse, bust facing left, reverse, lion and legend. 
Good very fine. (4)

$60

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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2082*
Germany, proof-like Bismark medal 1815-30 July 1898 in 
white metal (33mm). A few surface marks otherwise brilliant 
nearly FDC. 

$150

2083*
Germany, Empire, Empress Auguste Victoria Red Cross 
medal, in silver (34mm), 1914, by Grunthal (Berlin). Toned 
very fine and rare. 

$200

This medal was awarded as a commemorative symbol for Red Cross 
nurses and medics who made outstanding contributions to the care of 
the wounded. Employees of the Red Cross's voluntary columns were also 
awarded. The award was donated by Empress Auguste Victoria who was the 
highest protector of the Red Cross. The medal was issued with or without 
a suspension ring.

2084
Germany, a selection of medals in nickel silver, German 
Soldiers in the Field for Christmas 1917 (36mm), by K.G; 
Reichsparteitag (NSDAP congress) medallion, 1936 (40mm), 
by Deschler, Munchen; N.S.D.A.P We Help Vienna Winter 
Welfare Organisation, undated (40mm); Capture of Paris, 
1940 (40mm); Homecoming 18 May 1940 (36mm); The 
One Sentence On Crete 20.5.1941 (Parachute Landing) 
(36mm); Campaign in the Southeast, We Will Beat England 
Where We Meet, 1941 (40mm); Medal for German Public 
Welfare, undated (38mm); 29 Waffen-Grenadier Division of 
the Volunteers, 1944 (38mm); It Can Only Land Here And 
That's Us, One Faith One Will One Goal Victory, medal 
undated (WWII) (40mm). Some of the items possibly later 
issues, mostly toned and very fine. (10)

$80

2085
Germany, uniface plaquette of the bust of Adolf Hitler left, 
cast in brass (6x7cm), signed at bottom right by Stiasny. 
Glued to black cardboard card, streaky tone, otherwise 
very fine. 

$100

2086
Germany, D.R.L. Sports Badge 1937, third design type, 2nd 
Class in silver, reverse marked in relief, 'D.R.G.M.35269/
Wenstein Jena', pin-back. Toned good very fine. 

$30

2087
Germany, Hohenhaslach, 2.IVV Wall Day 1978, large voided 
commemorative in gilt and darkened silvered, features a 
Peregrine falcon in the centre of a wreath with the arms of 
the City of Sachsenheim at the top, this large item is attached 
by chains to a pin-back wreathed plaque containing details 
of the commemorative; 5. Volksmarsch (People's March), 
RK Filder 1978, large commemorative in gilt, enamel and 
darkened silvered, features a German Cross in the middle 
of a shield with German colours, this large item is attached 
by a ribbon (this marked) in the German colours suspended 
by a pin-back bar with details of the commemorative; 
Karwendel-Wander (Hiking)-Club, Schorndorf 1978, large 
voided commemorative in gilt, darkened silvered and enamel, 
features a Peregrine falcon in the centre of a wreath with two 
flowers at the base of the wreath, this large item is attached 
by a chain to a plaque depicting a mountain range and with 
details of the commemorative, probably had a pin-back but 
this missing. Nearly very fine - good very fine. (3)

$100

Hohenhaslach was an independent wine village in the Stromberg and since 
1973 has belonged to the town of Sachsenheim in the Baden-Wurttemberg 
district of Ludwigsburg.Filder is a region of Baden-Wurttemberg.Karwendel 
is the largest mountain range in the Northern Limestone Alps. Schorndorf 
is a town in Baden-Wurttemberg.

2088*
Hong Kong, Defeat of Germany, 1919 (Peace) medalet in 
nickel or white metal (36mm). Good extremely fine. 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2089*
India, Zoroastrian Girls School SS Bengalee, 1893 in silver 
(39mm) by A.Wyon and Bombay Mint. Nearly uncirculated 
and rare. 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



256

2090*
India, prize medal in silver, (56mm) Roorkee, 1907 Tr 
Acting Bomber H.Croft (P.948.38.9). Beautifully toned, 
uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from A. de Clermont.

part

2091*
India, World War I commemoratives 1914-1918 in bronze 
(41mm) by Bombay Mint (P.918.2.1), 32mm medalets in 
bronze to Sailors, to Police (P.918.2.2 and P.918.2.3); 1919 
Victory, Bombay medal diamond shaped (26mm) in bronze in 
gilt bronze (P.919.2.1) Allahabad. Fine - uncirculated. (8)

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2092*
India, Royal Visit by Prince of Wales, 1921/1922, in silver 
and white metal by Spink London (36mm) (P.921.2.2); 
visit by Prince of Wales to Bombay 1921 in bronze 
(31mmx55mm) by CW Thomas (P.921.3); Jubilee 1935 in 
white metal (P.935.2.2), 1911 King and Emperor medalet 
by WJD B'ham (21mm); IX Indian Olympic Games Bombay 
1940 in bronze (32mm); Scout Jamboree 1927 in cupronickel 
(30mm). Fine - good extremely fine. (7)

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2093*
Japan, Kawasaki medal in bronze (60mm), obverse, three 
broken circles as on the Kawasaki City flag, above Japanese 
text, reverse, Kawasaki city scene on background of island 
of Japan, with lug in centre with short blue woven cotton 
cord attached. In case of issue, some tone spotting, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$40

2094
Papal Medals, mostly John Paul II, eighteen different types, 
five appear to be silver. Very fine - extremely fine. (18)

$150

2095*
Portugal, Lisbon Academy of Sciences 13 December 1851 
presentation medal and neck chain in silver and gilt, in a 
case gold blocked on the lid, 'AO ILL. Mo E Ex. Mo SN.r/
D.or Jose Carlos Rodrigues/Testemunho De Admiracao E 
Amizade/de/Joaquim Jose Cerqueira/1904'. Case with foxing 
and stains, medal and neck chain nearly uncirculated. 

$140

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.
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2096*
Portugal, commemorative medal in bronze (88mm), by Vasco 
Berardo, for the Barcelona Olympic Games, 1992, edge 
numbered '01-2000'. In blue plastic wallet, uncirculated. 

$100

2097
Portugal, commemorative medal in bronze (88mm), by Vasco 
Berardo, for the Barcelona Olympic Games, 1992, edge 
numbered '60-2000'. In blue plastic wallet, uncirculated. 

$100

2098*
South Africa, Opening of the Delagoa Bay Railway, 1895, in 
bronze (44mm), by J.P.M.Menger, obverse, bust of President 
Kruger left, reverse, emblem of Z.A. Republic Railways of 
a winged wheel with twelve streaks of lightning, legend in 
Afrikaans meaning Dutch-South African Railway Company. 
Small edge nick and N inscribed on obverse field near 
Kruger's beard, otherwise extremely fine. 

$80

2099
South Africa, National Boer War Memorial Association, 
medallions in bronze and enamel (50mm), two with cases, 
three without. Uncirculated. (5)

$150

Ex W.(Bill) Woolmore Collection.

2100*
Thailand, medical services badges, three different, in gilt and 
enamel, all with pin-back. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$50

2101
USA, George Washington 250th Birthday Celebration, 
1732-1982, in bronze (63mm), by Medallic Art Co. With 
lid of maker's box and with a few tone spots, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$40

2102
USA, various medals and medalets, all base metal and 
relatively modern pertaining to a variety of themes and 
events. Fine - uncirculated. (46)

$80
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2103
World Historical Medals, Austria, JohannStrauss (1825 - 
1899), commemorative in silver (33.03 g); Canada, Calgary 
Industrial Exhibition, 1915, prize medal in silver (18.00 g); 
Germany, Arnold Otto Meyer and Louise Caroline Ferber, 
fifty years of marriage commemorative, 1905, in silver (31.43 
g). Very fine. (3)

$150

2104
World, includes Denmark, flag badge in gilt and enamel 
(21x23mm), pin-back; Germany, WWI, Gold for Iron 
Donation Medal, 1916, in black iron (39mm); Great Britain, 
WWI, Battle of Jutland commemorative medal, 1916, in 
silver (22mm) (Eimer 1951; BHM 4124), by Spink & Son, 
ring top suspension; also two different crown badges, one in 
gilt with stick-pin fitted and with red white and blue ribbon 
attached and one in gilt and enamel with pin-back, both 
possibly issued for a coronation. Fine - very fine. (5)

$50

2105
Medalets, group of seven, each depicting an infamous 
nineteenth or twentieth century figure, includes Karl Marx, 
Stalin, Mussolini (2), Massimiliano Imperatore, Giuseppe, 
Franco, each reported to be 8ct gold, 10mm diameter, , sealed 
in cards. Uncirculated. (7)

$80
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2106
World medals, includes Germany, a variety of commemorative 
medals as well as a faithful service medallion 1913-1938 
marked 'Erwin Clement', also an Austrian medal of Franz 
Joseph I, 1916 featuring the crucifixion, a Bavarian medal 
of Ludwig I, 1833 and a German East Africa two rupien of 
1894. Several of the items appear to be later issues or copies, 
overall fine - very fine. (13)

$80

2107
World medals and medallions, various themes, all base metal 
and c1930 - modern. Fair - uncirculated. (17)

$50
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2108
World medals, medalets and tokens, an asortment from a 
variety of nations, all except one in base metal, noted, Buffalo 
International Fair medal, 1888. Fair - fine. (22)

$60

2109
World Historical Medals, a mixture from a variety of nations 
and of various themes, all base metal, mostly nineteenth 
and early twemntieth centuries issues. Nearly fine - very 
fine. (28)

$200

2110
World badges and tinnies, a wide selection including a large 
tinnie for NASA Launch Guest at Kennedy Space Center; 
Thai Junior Pilot badge and a Junior Hostess badge; Kanga 
Crew badges (3); Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia 
winged badges (2); Australian Air Show '88 badge; Air New 
Zealand Junior Jet Club; large tinnie for Magellan Mission 
to Venus; a host of other badges. Very fine - uncirculated. 
(47)

$110

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

reduced

part

2111*
Annam, Japan and Korea, an extensive collection of 
cash issues in a plastic coin album all described on leaves 
describing issues from these countries; Annam issues from 
11/12th century - 20th century, a wide range of rulers and 
issues with some duplication (88); Japan, cash issues assorted 
types with duplication mostly referenced to Craig, noticed 10 
mon (2), total (67); Korea, cash and multiple cash issues from 
1423, assorted group mostly different (148); lot includes 
milled coins of Korea (4); similar for French Indo China (9) 
including silver crown size piastres 1902, 1906, 1907, 1931; 
an interesting and varied collection all described on leaves, 
very few with pedigrees. Mostly fine - good very fine, some 
scarce-rare. (316)

$600

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.
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2112*
Austria, Leopold, silver thaler, 1624 (KM.2645). Light grey 
tone, nearly extremely fine. 

$350

2113*
Austria, Charles VI, silver thaler, 1716 (KM.1570). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$300

2114*
Austria, Maria Theresa, silver thaler, 1764 (KM.1799). 
Fine/good fine. 

$100

part

2115*
Austria, Joseph I, 20 kreuzer 1769 I.C.S.K (KM.2067.1), 
another 1780B S.K.P.D. (KM.2067.1) Germany; Wurzburg, 
Franz Ludwig, 20 kreuzer 1787G MP (KM.422); also 
Leopold, six kreuzer, 1679 (KM.1185). Very good - very 
fine. (4)

$80
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part

2116*
Austria, Ferdinand I, silver 20 kreuzer 1843M (KM.2208), 
Franz Joseph, silver one corona 1893 (7), 1900, 1901 
(KM.2804), 1908 (KM.2808), 1913, 1914, 1915 (9), 1916 
(4)(KM.2820); two corona 1912 (2), 1913 (KM.2821); silver 
florin 1857E (scarce) 1858A, 1859A, 1859B, 1861A, 1862A 
(2)(KM.2219), 1877, 1878 (2), 1879 (2), 1880, 1888 (2), 
1889 (KM.222); silver five corona 1908 (KM.2809)(2). Very 
good - good extremely fine. (46)

$250

2117*
Austria, Salzburg, Paris von Lodron, silver thaler 1624 
(KM.87). Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$250

2118*
British Trade Dollar, 1929 B incuse (KM.T5). Extremely 
fine. 

$100

2119*
British Trade Dollar, 1935 B incuse (KM.T5) struck from 
unofficial copy dies. Golden brown toned, unmarked 
uncirculated. 

$200

2120
Burma, South East Asia, Mon Kingdom Coinage of 
Sudhammapura (Besyngal Thaton), wheel/temple coinage, 
type I, group c, (A.D. 6th century), silver unit (88 ratti), (9.69 
g), obv. wheel of 12 spokes, rev. Temple containing only a 
crescent moon, another with 14 spokes, (9.67 g), (Robinson 
& Shaw 3.12; Mitchiner ACW 5208; M.SEA 536-537, 
cf.532 [14 spokes]). Good very fine. (2)

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 1601).

2121*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 300-400), silver unit, (9.39, 9.03 
g), obv. stylised rising sun in circle of dots within dotted 
border, rev. variation of Srivatsa design sun and moon above, 
etc., (Robinson & Shaw 3.7; Mitchiner ACW 5246-5252; 
M.2567-2572). Very fine, scarce. (2)

$150
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2122*
Burma, South East Asia, Mon Kingdom Coinage of 
Sudhammapura (Besyngal Thaton), wheel/temple coinage, 
type I, group c, (A.D. 6th century), silver unit (88 ratti), (9.81 
g), obv. wheel of 12 spokes, rev. Temple containing only a 
crescent moon, another with 14 spokes, (9.77 g), (Robinson 
& Shaw 3.12; Mitchiner ACW 5208; M.SEA 536-537, 
cf.532 [14 spokes]). Good very fine. (2)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2122).

part

2123*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy, type I (shell in temple), (A.D. 600-700), silver 
units (2), (9.22, 10.11 g [illustrated]), obv. stylised Funan 
throne symbol (Damaru) etc small ornaments above, all 
within a circle of dots, with additional line border, rev. Crude 
temple with symbols (sankh shell) within, dots below, (cf.
Mitchiner SEA 410-415, 418-420); another a fractional 
quarter unit (20 ratis), (1.99 g), obv. rising sun, rev. stylised 
temple with central dot, (Mitchiner SEA 341), with two 
holes; together with a AE paisa of Sultan of Delhi, probably 
Islam Shah. Silver unevenly toned, porous surface, otherwise 
fine, copper fine, scarce. (4)

$150

2124*
Burma, Tenasserin, Ganza, (c.1593-1824), copper-tin alloy 
piece, (415 g), depicting large serpentine creature to right, 
(Robinson & Shaw-pg. 38 (Phayre plate III), cf.Mitchiner-
2862). Earthen deposits, very fine and very rare. 

$250

Produced from a copper-tin alloy for use in the coastal trading provinces. Best 
known for their use in Tenassarim, but were also used in Pegu. These were 
probably produced under Thai suzerainty from 1593 until 1785 when the 
Burmese king Bodawpaya occupied Tenassarim. Finally ceasing production 
under the British occupation in 1824.
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2125*
Burma, Tok Coinage, Eastern Toks of the Nam region to 
the east of Chiengmai, issued (A.D. 1635-1768) continued 
until the 19th century, silver Tok coinage also known as 
pig-mouth money, (80.99), obv. disc of silver with convex 
lower surface mostly stained with reddish brown application, 
(M.2800-2805). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$100

2126
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof set, 1967; Centenary of 
Confederation medal, 1967, in silver; New Zealand, mint 
sets 1967 (2, missing outers); USA, proof set, 1968; Tonga, 
proof set, 1967 (missing all packaging); small accumulation 
of world base metal minors (approx 30). Fine - FDC (7). 

$80

2127
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1985, 1986, 1987; mint 
set, 1984; China, proof fine silver five yuan four coin set, 
1984 (each coin 22.22 g); Germany, Federal Republic, .625 
fine silver ten mark, 1972 (KM.131) (4) (15.50 g each). 
Uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$220

2128*
China, Chou Dynasty, Early - Middle period, (500-400 
B.C.), large size pointed sharp shoulder pointed foot spade 
money, hollow head, (15.73 g), height 110mm, (cf.H.2.184). 
Attractive green patina with mild loss of surface on stem or 
handle, fine and very rare. 

$300

Ex Artemide Aste XXIX, lot 1124. With ticket and research.This piece 
represents the earliest form of spade money.

part

2129*
China, Chou Dynasty to Peoples Republic, various issues 
spade, (S41)(14AD) 14AN knife (S.42, SH53)(500 BC); 
charm Kuang Hsu Tung Pao, rev two dragons amulet in 
bronze (80mm) (S.64; Remmelts 48) rev dragon and Phoenix, 
some cash coins identified in 2x2 holders and in envelopes; 
a few silver minors; and a bronze"mould for making cash", 
also world coins and a packet of one cents and a QEII Money 
Box (Bester's). Fair - uncirculated. (approx 400)

$400

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

2130*
China, Western Chou (Zhou) Dynasty, Warring State period, 
formerly read "Chang Yuan yi Jin hua" now read "Qi yuan 
Yi jin", round cash with round hole, (350-220 B.C.), six 
characters around, diameter 36 mm., (Hartill 6.6 [R3], 
Coole 8918, Vol.7 p.17, TFP 374). Some green encrustation, 
otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2046).One of the earliest cash type 
coins, a type that continued until the 20th century.

lot 2131
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part

2131*
China, an important collection of issues in a plastic coin 
album all described on leaves including assorted spade money 
mostly of the square footed flat handled spade money from 
the Eastern Chou (Zhou) coins) 350-250 B.C. and later 
issues (6) (TFP p.31, Coole 2727, 1319, 2266, cf.Hartill 
3.182, and Wang Mang Sch.145, 148, [cf.H.9.29 and 9.31); 
ant nose money (6) (Sch 14-15); an extensive range of (193) 
cash coins of Pan Liang, Western Han, Wang Mang, Wu 
Zhu, and other periods to the Tang Dynasty, noted Sch.69, 
73, 78, 79, 85 - 278 and others including (TPF 55A, Wang 
Mang iron issue) and Sch.355, 407, 409, 446 all described 
on leaves and a few with pedigrees. Mostly fine - extremely 
fine. (206)

$800

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

2132*
China, Eastern Zhou dynasty - Warring States Period, Qin 
Dynasty Type, "Pan Liang", round cash with square hole, 
(c.336-221 B.C.), uniface, (7.68 g), diameter 35mm, obv. 
Ban Liang in early zhu�nshu H�nz (seal script), characters, 
rev. blank, (Hartill 7.6, BN Chinoises I 451-454). Green 
encrustation, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$200

2133*
China, Eastern Zhou dynasty - Warring States Period, Qin 
Dynasty Type, "Pan Liang", round cash with square hole, 
(c.336-221 B.C.), uniface, (7.04 g), diameter 38mm, obv. 
Ban Liang in early zhu�nshu H�nz (seal script), characters, 
rev. blank, (Hartill 7.6, BN Chinoises I 451-454). Green 
encrustation, holed, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$200

2134*
China, warring states, State of Qi, (c.400-220 B.C), five 
characters knife money, obv. reading "Ji Mo Zhi Fa Hua" 
(Jimo's Legal Money), rev. Pi Feng, (length 165mm), (weight 
63.22g), (Hartill 4.2at). Evenly toned, fine and very rare. 

$500

With old collector's ticket.

2135*
China, Wu Zhu, (c.A.D. from 25), "Jian Wu", bronze mould 
85x140mm, for making eight cash with two characters on 
one side, value one, cash diameter 26mms, plain on the 
reverse, (Coin type Hartill 19.1, Sch.179, TFP 509). Fine 
- very fine and very rare. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2054).
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2136*
China, Tang Dynasty, Su Zong, (issued 756-762), (4.0 g), 
round ten cash, obv, 'Qian Yuan zhong bao' with four 
characters, rev. blank, diameter 30 mm, (Sch.352, cf.TFP 
691, Hartill 14.101). Green toning, very fine and rare. 

$100

part

2137*
China, an extensive collection of issues in a plastic coin album 
all described on leaves describing issues of the Northern 
and Southern Sung dynasties from 960-1279, includes some 
duplication, issues of the Northern Sung are Tai Zu (2) 
(Sch. 451); Tai Zong (11); Zhen Zong (12); Ren Zong (30, 
including large iron issue H.16.143); Ying Zong (4); Shen 
Zong (42, including larger issues); Zhe Zong (36 including 
iron coins); Hu Zong (59 including large issues to 10 cash 
and iron coins); issues of the Southern Sung include Gao 
Zong (11); Xiao Zong (15); Guang Zong (10); Ning Zong 
(29); Li Zong (17); Du Zong (2); an interesting and very 
varied collection all described on leaves, a few with pedigrees. 
Mostly fine - very fine, several scarce. (280)

$600
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

2138*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Shen Zong, (issued 1078-
1085), (7.66 g), round three cash, obv, 'Yuan Feng tong bao' 
with four characters, rev. blank, diameter 30 mm, (Sch.556, 
cf.TFP 971, Hartill 16. 248), Toning, casting flaw with off 
centre hole, good very fine and rare. 

$100

2139*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Zhe Zong, (issued 1086-
1100), (13.38 g), round iron ten cash, obv, 'Yuan You 
tung bao' with four characters, rev. small bao, diameter 34 
mm, (Sch.580, TFP 988, Hartill 16.271). Toned with some 
encrustation, very fine and rare. 

$100

2140*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Zhe Zong, (issued 1101-
1125), (9.64 g), round ten cash, obv, 'Chong Ning tong bao' 
with four characters, rev. blank, diameter 35 mm, (Sch.621, 
TFP 1040, Hartill 16. 401). Toning, very fine and scarce. 

$100
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2141*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Zhe Zong, (issued 1101-
1125), (11.66 g), round ten cash, obv, 'Chong Ning tong bao' 
with four characters, rev. blank, diameter 35 mm, (Sch.621, 
TFP 1040, Hartill 16.409); another similar, (10.73 g). Green 
toning, very fine or better, the second a rare irregular shape. 
(2)

$120

2142*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Zhe Zong, (issued 1101-
1125), (10.97 g), round ten cash, obv, 'Chong Ning tong bao' 
with four characters, rev. blank, diameter 35 mm, (Sch.621, 
TFP 1040, Hartill 16. 401). Toning, very fine and scarce. 

$100

2143*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Zhe Zong, (issued 1101-
1125), (11.65 g), round ten cash, obv, 'Chong Ning tong bao' 
with four characters, rev. blank, diameter 35 mm, (Sch.621, 
TFP 1040, Hartill 16. 401). Toning, very fine and scarce. 

$100

2144*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Zhe Zong, (issued 1101-
1125), (6.68 g), round two cash, obv, 'Zheng He tong bao' 
with four characters, rev. blank, diameter 30 mm, (Sch.638, 
TFP 1077, Hartill 16. 437) Toning, casting slip rendering 
the reverse off centre, very fine and scarce. 

$100

2145*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Ning Zong, (issued 1194-
1224), (6.74 g), round two cash, obv, 'Jia Tai tong bao' 
with four characters, rev. yuan, diameter 30 mm, (Sch.839, 
TFP 1201, Hartill 17.492); another two cash, (7.74 g), obv. 
'Kai Xi tong bao' with four characters, rev. two, diameter 
30 mm, (Sch.861, TFP 1333, Hartill 17.518). Toning, very 
fine and scarce. (2)

$100

2146
China, Northern Song Dynasty, cash (20), two and three cash 
(5), ten cash, housed in 2x2 holders and fully described with 
Hartill and Yeoman numbers. Very good - very fine. (26)

$90

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2147*
China, Southern Song Dynasty, Ning Zong, with title 'Jia 
Tai tong bao', (issued 1195-1224), Quichun Mint, (5.56 g) 
issuued 1202, round iron two cash, obv, 'Jia Tai tung bao' 
with four characters, rev. 'chun', diameter 29mm, (Sch.850, 
TFP 1313, Hartill 17.498). Good very fine and very rare. 

$100
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reduced
part

2148*
China, an extensive collection of issues in a plastic coin 
album all described on leaves describing issues of the Tartar 
incorporating, Liao, Xia, Jin, Yuan and Ming dynasties 
from 907-1644, includes some duplication, issues includes 
Sch.1064, 1078, 1080, 1083, 1085, 1090, 1093 (2, ex Spink 
and Steve Album); Emp. Wu Zong (2, Sch.1099); others from 
the Yuan Dynasty Sch.1097, 1098, 1103, 1107, 1108, 1111, 
1112, others (2), large multiple 5 and 10 cash of the Ming 
Dynasty (Sch.132, 1134, 1158, 1163, 1229, 1222, 1223 (2), 
smaller cash of Zhu Yuanzhang (Hung Wu) (25); Tai Zu (2); 
Cheng Zu and other period rulers (29); Si Zong (17); Prince 
of Fu (1); various Rebel issues (9), Wu Sangui (11); Wu 
Shifan (5 all Sch.1348); Geng Jingzhong (3) (2 of Sch.1353, 
another Sch.1354); an interesting and very varied collection 
all described on leaves, a few with pedigrees. Mostly fine 
- good very fine, several scarce-rare. (133)

$700

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

part

2149*
China, an extensive collection of issues in a plastic coin 
album all described on leaves describing issues of the Qing 
Dynasty from 1644, includes issue of Nurhachi 1616-1626 
(Sch.1255) (1); Shi Zu 1644-1661, various issues with 
Chinese characters on reverse some as mint names (54 with 
much duplication); Sheng Zu, 1662-1722, various mints 
with duplication (176); Shi Zong, 1723-1735 various mints 
and varieties (45 with some duplication); an interesting and 
varied collection all described on leaves, a few with pedigrees. 
Mostly fine - good very fine, several scarce. (276)

$400
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

part

2150*
China, an extensive collection of issues in a plastic coin 
album all described on leaves describing issues of the Qing 
Dynasty from 1644, includes issues of Gao Zong, 1736-
1795, various issues from different mints and varieties (100 
with some duplication); Ren Zong, 1796-1820, various mints 
with duplication (82); Xuan Zong, 1821-1850 various mints 
and varieties (74 with some duplication); an interesting and 
varied collection all described on leaves, a few with pedigrees. 
Mostly fine - good very fine. (256)

$300
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.
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part
reduced

2151*
China, an extensive collection of issues in a plastic coin 
album all described on leaves describing issues of the Qing 
Dynasty from 1644, includes issues of Wen Zong, 1851-
1861, various cash issues from different mints and varieties 
(39 with some duplication), with additional multiple cash 
issues from various mints 10 cash (26), 50 cash (5), 100 cash 
(3), 1000 cash Board of Works (Hartill 22.767); Mu Zong 
1862-1874 cash (22), 10 cash (6) various mints; De Zong, 
1875-1908, (35); 10 cash (5) from various mints; Puyi, 1908-
1912 (2); Taiping Rebellion cash (3), multiple cash (Hartill 
23.4 = Sch.1608) rare; Republic 10 cash 1912 (Hartill 24.8 
rare) others (2); Sinkiang issues under Wen Zong 100 cash 
(KM.30.13.1 = Hartill 22.1081); others 4 cash (H.22.1085) 
(2); assorted cash from Xinjiang (Sinkiang) various types of 
cash and rulers (29); an interesting and varied collection all 
described on leaves, a few with pedigrees. Mostly fine - good 
very fine, some scarce-rare. (179)

$600

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

2152
China, Qing Dynasty milled ten cash (12) and twenty cash 
(2), all in 2x2 holders and fully described with Hartill and 
Yeoman numbers. Very good - very fine. (14)

$60

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2153
China, from 200BC, early cash types in base metal, possibly 
iron, pewter and bronze. Fine - very fine. (11)

$100

part

2154*
China, various bronze cash mostly 10 cash from various 
rulers (8), some as charms (2). Fine - very fine. (11)

$150

2155*
China, Qing Dynasty, Wen Zong (1851-61), 500 cash (1854), 
Xi'an, Shaanxi (Hartill 22.952, Fisher'Ding 2501). Very 
fine and rare. 

$250
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2156*
China, Qing Dynasty (1644-1912), silver boat shaped sycee 
ingot (815 g) (c1880-1911); another, (210 g). Nearly very 
fine. (2)

$500

2157*
China, Empire, brass ten cash (1903-6)(KM.Y.49a). Cleaned 
good very fine. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as AU cleaned environmental damage.

Ex Charles Tanant Collection.

2158*
China, Empire, bronze, twenty cash (1909) (KM. ). Brown 
uncirculated. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as MS62BN.

2159*
China, Empire, general issue silver ten cents (1906)(2.79g)(cf 
Kann 937). Nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$200

2160*
China, Empire, Central Mint of Tientsin, silver dollar, 
undated (1910) (KM.219). Good very fine and very scarce 
thus. 

$1,000

2161*
China, Empire, silver dollar, (1911)(KM.Y.31; LM-37) extra 
flame. Small chopmark on obverse, good fine/very fine. 

$500

In a slab by PCGS as XF detail chopmark.
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2162*
China, Empire, general issue silver dollar Yr3 (1911)(KM.
Y31) Republic, Yuan Shih-kai counterfeit silver dollar Yr8 
(1919)(KM.Y329.6). Fine-very fine. (3)

$200

2163*
China, Empire, Chihli Province silver dollar (1908)(KM.
Y.73.2; LM.465). Cleaned very fine or better. 

$700
In a slab by PCGS as graffiti very fine detail.

2164*
China, Empire, Chihli, silver dollar, Yr 34 (KM.Y.73.2, 
L&M465). Very fine. 

$500
In a slab by NGC as XF details cleared.

2165*
China, Hu Peh Province, silver dollar (1895-1907) (KM.
Y127.1) (26.47g). Very fine. 

$300

2166*
China, Empire, Hu Peh Province, silver dollar (1885-1907) 
(KM.Y127.1). Toned, good fine. 

$100

2167*
China, Provincial, Kiang Nan, dollar (1904) with HAH 
and CH in legend, (KM.145a.12). Fine/very fine, with 
chopmarks. 

$300

2168*
China, Empire, Kiangsi Province, bronze ten cash, (1902) 
single star, another two stars (KM.Y.152). Good very fine. 
(2)

$400

In slab by NGC as AU ??, uncirculated details, corrosion.

Ex Charles Tanant Collection.

2169*
China, Empire, Kiangsoo Province, bronze five cents 
(1901)(KM.Y.158). Fine. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as fine details. 

Ex Charles Tanant Collection.
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2170*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, copper one cent (1900-1906), Kwangtung Mint (KM.Y192). Red and brown uncirculated, 
scarce thus. 

$500

2171*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, Heaton Mint silver 3.65 Candareens (5 cents)(1889)(KM.Y194). Nearly full original 
mint bloom, minimal signs of circulation, uncirculated and rare. 

$2,500

2172*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver 3.6 Candareens (5 cents) Kwangtung mint (1890-1908)(KM.194.1). Some toning, 
uncirculated and rare. 

$1,250

2173*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver 7 and 3/10 Candareens (10 cents)(1889) Kwangtung Mint (KM.195). Slightly 
dusty, nearly uncirculated with considerable underlying original mint bloom and rare. 

$1,000
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Mint State Kwangtung 50 cents (1889)

2174*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver fifty cents (1889) by the Heaton Mint, Birmingham, denomination in English 
3 Mace 6 1/2 Candareens (KM.Y197; Kunn 17, L & M 197). An unmarked mint state example with delicate light golden 
toning, fully sealed original mint bloom, choice uncirculated and one of the finest known. 

$60,000

This first series for Kwangtung were heavier than the foreign coins they were meant to replace. The issue of five silver coins, 5, 10, 20, 50 cents and dollar 
were soon withdrawn and melted.

2175*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver 7.2 Candareen (10 cents)(1889-1908) Kwangtung Mint (KM.Y200). Light toning, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$400

2176*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver 1 Mace and 4.4 Candareens (20 cents)(1889-1908) Kwangtung Mint (KM.Y201). 
Subdued full underlying original mint bloom, uncirculated and very scarce thus. 

$750
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2177*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver 3 Mace and 6 Candareens (50 cents)(1890-1908) Kwangtung Mint, Kwang-Lsu 
(KM.Y202; Kann 27, L & M 134). Fully proof-like mint state choice uncirculated and rare, one of the finest known. 

$25,000

2178*
China, Empire, Szechuan silver dollar (1901-8)(KM.Y238). Obverse hairline scratch, nearly very fine. 

$600

In a slab by PCGS or Scratch VF details.

2179*
China, Empire, Yunnan Province, silver half dollar, undated (1908 [Kann]), obv. Chinese characters, rev. dragon with large 
English legend, (KM.Y.253). Good very fine, scarce. 

$150



274

2180*
China, Empire, Yunnan Province, silver dollar (1908) 
(KM.Y254). Light golden toned mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 131 (lot 1176).

2181*
China, Empire, Yunnan Province, silver dollar (1909-
1911)(KM.Y260). Nearly very fine. 

$200

2182*
China, and S.E. Asia Chinese chopmark Spanish American 
dollar or eight reales, Charles III Mexico City mint 1782 
F.F. (KM.106.2). Heavily chopped with repeated marking, 
fine. 

$150

2183*
China, and S.E. Asia, Spanish American silver dollar or eight 
reales, with multiple chopmarks, Charles III Mexico City 
mint eight reales 1793 F.M. (KM.109), Ferdinand VII 1818 
JJ multiple chopmarks, 1820 JJ four chopmarks (KM.111). 
Fair or better. (3)

$200

2184*
China, Republic, silver dollar, Yuan Shih-Kai, (1914), (26.71 
g), founding of Republic (KM.Y322). Toned, probably a 
modern copy, extremely fine. 

$200

2185
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar (Yr3.) (1914) 
(KM.Y#329); Republic, Sun Yat Sen, memento silver dollar 
(1927) (KM.Y.318a.1); Sun Yat Sen, 'Junk' silver dollar, yr 
23 (1934) (KM.Y.345). Fine - very fine. (3)

$220
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2186*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-Kai, silver dollar, yr 10 (1921) 
(KM.Y329.6). Very fine. 

$150

part

2187*
China, various silver dollars, Yuan Shih Kai, year 3 (1914), 
10 (1921), (KM.329, 329.6); Junk dollars (2) year 23 (1934) 
(KM.345); Empire, Szechuen Province, silver dollar, undated 
(1901-1908), 39.5mm, (26.39g), (KM.Y.238, Kann 145); 
another Republic, Szechuen Province, silver dollar, undated 
(1912), 39.5mm, (25.01 g), obv. Chinese characters, 'Chung 
Hua Min Kuo Nien' rev. flower in centre, (KM.Y.456, Kann 
775). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$250

2188*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-Kai silver dollar, Yr3 (1914)(KM.
Y329); Sun Yat Sun memento silver dollar (1929)(KM.
Y318a.2). Second dusty otherwise both very fine. (2)

$150

2189
China, Yuan Shih Kai silver dollar, Yr 3 (1914); another 
Year 10 (1921) (KM.Y.329.5); Sun Yat Sen, 'Junk' silver 
dollar, yr 23 (1934) (KM.Y.345). The last cleaned, fine 
- very fine. (3)

$180

2190*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, memento dollar (1927) six 
pointed star (LIM.49)(KM.Y318a.1). Good extremely 
fine. 

$600
In a slab by NGC as MS61.

2191*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen dollar, (1927) memento, 
six pointed star (L&M 49; KM.Y318a.1). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$700
In a slab by PGC as MS62.

2192
China, assorted dollars, Sun Yat Sen, dollars Memento 
type (KM.Y318a) (2) (26.23, 26.64 g); Empire, Kiang Nan, 
false dollar (1904), 39.5mm, (27.23 g), rev. dragon, (KM.
Y.145.1, Kann 66); Empire, Chingkiang, under Hsuen Tung 
(1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), fake dollars (2), 
(23.65, 26.77 g), obv. inscription around and within inner 
circle, rev. facing dragon, (KM.Y.31, Kann 227); Empire, 
Chingkiang, fake dollar, Tai Ching Ti Kou type, undated 
(1908), 39.5mm, (25.59 g), obv. legends, rev. dragon, (KM.
Y.14, Kann 216); Empire, Chihli Province, false dollars (2), 
(25.17, 26.70 g), Pei Yang type, year 34 (1908), rev. dragon, 
(KM.Y.73.2, Kann 208). Mostly described as false a few 
have correct weight and style and are possibly authentic. 
Fine - extremely fine. (8)

$300

2193*
China, Republic, Li Yuan-hung, founding of the Republic, 
silver dollar (1912) (KM.321.1). Toned, good very fine. 

$800
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 131 (lot 1185).
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High grade well struck 'Birds over Junk" dollar

2194*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar, year 21 (1932), 
Shanghai mint, 'Birds over junk' (KM Y.344). Some subdued 
original mint bloom, minimal circulation resulting in hardly 
noticeable contact marks on shoulder, nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition. 

$25,000

2195*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, 'Junk' silver dollar, Yr 22 
(1933) (KM.Y345). Extremely fine. 

$300

2196*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, 'Junk' silver dollar, yr 23 
(1934) (KM.Y345). Good very fine/ extremely fine. 

$150

2197
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, 'Junk' silver dollar, yr 23 
(1934) (KM.Y345). Very fine. 

$70

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2198
China, Republic, a mixture of various denominations and 
dates, a mixture of copper, brass and silver (7). All circulated, 
good - fine. (52)

$150

part

2199*
China, Republic, Kweichow Province, silver auto dollar, early 
copies of those issued year 17, 1928, 39.5 mm, (26.62 and 
28.67 g), rev. automobile to left, issued to commemorate first 
road in Kweichow Province, (KM.Y.428, Kann 757). Lightly 
toned, nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)

$300
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2200*
China, Republic, Sinkiang, silver dollar (1917)(KM.Y45) 
with rosette. Adhesions, nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

In a slab by PCGS as All detail cleaned.

2201*
China, Republic, Provincial, Szechuan silver dollar 
(1912)(KM.Y.456; LM.366). Cleaned otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$700

In a slab by PCGS as AU detail cleaned.

2202*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, 'horse' gaming token in 
bronze (1912 or later)(cf KM XM125). Good very fine. 

$100

2203*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents (1917), 
General T'ang Chi-yao (KM.Y.479). Toned, good very 
fine. 

$300

2204*
China, Republic, Yunnan province silver half tael (35mm, 
18.59g, die axis at 11) straight grained or milled edge, Hanoi 
mint struck 1943 (KM XI; L&M 434)(cf CNG Sale 124, 
lot 835). Some mint bloom, good extremely fine, possibly 
later striking. 

$500

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

2205*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver tael (36.85g), obv 
Fu in Hanzi characters, new legends Burmese and Hanzi 
characters, straight grained (or milled) edge (Kann 940). 
Grey brown tone, very fine. 

$200
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The Barry D. Scott Collection of China offered in one lot

         

         

         

         

        

lot 2206
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part

2206*
China, an assortment of coins and charms from a variety of Provinces, all in 6x4 suspension files, including, Charms (2 files), 
Hong Kong (2 files), Taiwan (1 file), Tibet (1 file),General Issue (4 files), Communist (2 files), Foreign Enclaves (1 file), Anhwei 
Chekiang, Fengtien, Fukien, Chihli, Ching, Chia-Ching (2 files), Chou-Chin-Han (2 files), Ching-Chien Lung (4 files), Ching 
Hsien Feng (2 files), Ching Kang-Hsi (4 files), Ching Kuang-Hsu, Ching Shun-Chih, Ching Tao-Kuang (2 files), Honan, Hunan, 
Hupeh (2 files), Kiangnan (2 files), Kiangsi, Kiangsu, Kirin Shangtung, Kwangtung (2 files), Liang Tang, Ming, Yuang Ming, 
Sinkiang (2 files including tael (KMY 45)), Sung (8 files), Szechuan, Wei Chin Liang Sung, Yunnan; all in 2x2 holders with 
descriptions including Schjoth or KM numbers. Very good - uncirculated. (approx 1200)

$6,000
Ex Barry D.Scott Collection
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2207
China, People's Republic, mint set 1980 (KM.MS2); Taiwan, 
Sun Yat-Sen silver fifty yuan (1965) in four coin set lucite 
holder (KM.539); cased silver medal with certificate (Chang 
Kai Sheck), cased medals in bronze from Climbing the Great 
Wall (2); Hong Kong mint set 1993 (KM. MS2); Singapore 
mint set 1983 (KM.MS19); Western Samoa, seven coin 
specimen set, 1987 (KM). In packs of issue, uncirculated 
- FDC. (8)

$400

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

2208
China, People's Republic, Panda issue, one ounce silver ten 
yuan, 2000 (KM.1310), 2003 (KM.1466), 2009 (KM.1865), 
2001 (KM.1980). In sealed capsules, uncirculated. (4)

$120

2209*
China, Sichuan, World War I, Victory medal for Xiong Kewu 
(1885-1970), in bronze (34mm). Extremely fine. 

$100

2210*
China, Republic, award medal in silver nickel (?) (33.5mm; 
16.7g) under Chiang Kai-shek, struck with a Heaton Mint 
coinage press (1936), awarded for service to China by the 
warlord of Manchuria Chang Hseuh-liang (KM.XM535). 
Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$5,000

This medal was presented by Chang Hsueh-liang (Zhang Xueliang) to 
graduates of his officer training school in Xi'an in June 1936. Chang was the 
warlord of Manchuria and a prominent military leader in Chiang Kai-shek's 
Nationalist government. He is regarded by many as one of the great heroes 
of China in 20th century history for his role in the famous Xi'an Incident. 
Having failed to persuade Chiang to make peace with Chinese Communists 
in the face of Japanese aggression, Chang planned and executed the daring 
kidnapping of Chiang during his visit to Xi'an in the early hours of December 
12, 1936. The ensuing negotiations resulted in a temporary truce between 
the Nationalists and the Communists, which marked a turning point in the 
history of the Chinese Communist Party. For his trouble, Chang was arrested 
and kept under house arrest for the next 52 years by Chiang and his son, first 
on the mainland and then in Taiwan. It was not until 1990 that he finally 
regained his freedom and later emigrated to Honolulu, where he died in 
2001 at the age of 100 (acknowledgements to Steve Album).

2211
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, five dollars, two dollars (2), one 
dollar, fifty cents, twenty cents (2), ten cents, five cents, 
2004. The first five coins with some dark spots, otherwise 
extremely fine. (9)

$50

2212*
Cyprus, George V, silver forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19). 
Attractive gold and blue toning, subdued full original mint 
bloom, uncirculated and very scarce thus. 

$400

2213
European nations, various euros, mostly denomination 
two euros, (approx F.V = 165 euros). Mostly uncirculated. 
(approx 80)

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2214
European nations, mixed euros, mostly one and two 
euros denominations (approx F.V = 155 euros). Mostly 
uncirculated. (approx 100)

$180

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2215
European nations, mixed dates euros, mostly one and 
two euros (approx F.V = 180 euros). Mostly uncirculated. 
(approx 100)

$220

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2216
European nations, mixed dates and nations Euro currency, 
two Euro cents - two Euros, a large proportion being one 
and two Euros (approx F.V = Euros 250). Mostly extremely 
fine. (approx 1.70 kg)

$250

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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2217*
Ethiopia, Menelick II, silver birr (1889A)(KM.5). Toned 
very fine. 

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2218*
France, Provincial, Lorraine (duché), Antoine le Bon (the 
Good), Duke, (1508-1544), silver sol de guerre. 19mm, 
(1.31 g), Nancy mint, obv. + AnThOn · a · G · CALAB ·LO, 
crowned ducal coat-of-arms, rev. + mOnTA · FACTA · nAnC, 
sword, (De Saulcy pl. XIV, 14; Roberts 9437, Boudeau 1509). 
Good very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex CNG eSale 250, February 23, 2011, (lot 420) with ticket.

2219
France, Republic, silver fifty francs, 1979 (KM.941.1); 
Australia, 1988 bicentenary state rail medal in sterling silver, 
(40.35 g); Rugby League fobs in sterling silver, MDRFL, Cup 
Finalists, 1938-9 and Runners Up, one enamelled; fob seals, 
in gilt brass, both with unengraved stone seals; Ansett Pilot 
Wings, base metal. Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

2220*
French Indo China, bronze two sapeque, 1892A (KM.6). 
Good extremely fine. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as AU53BN.

2221*
French Indo-China, silver fifty cents, 1936 (KM.4a.2). 
Uncirculated. 

$100


